
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor Mo Khursheed 

Councillor Peter Money BSC 

Councillor John Morse 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 3 January 2018 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U
[...]
hen making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 7-21 Norfolk Road, 
Uxbridge  
 
32703/APP/2017/3744 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

 

Reconfiguration of flat 11 within 
existing building and conversion of 
roof space to habitable use, to 
include three new dormers to rear, 
and four front roof lights to create 
a two-bed, self-contained flat with 
associated parking. 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 

7 - 20 
 

130 - 139 

7 7-21 Norfolk Road, 
Uxbridge  
 
32703/APP/2017/3751 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

 

Reconfiguration of flat 11 within 
existing building and conversion of 
roof space to habitable use, to 
include three new dormers to rear 
and four front roof lights to create 
a two-bed self-contained flat with 
associated parking. 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 

21 - 36 
 

140 - 150 

8 Land adjacent to 1 
Belgrave Mews, 
Cowley  
 
72586/APP/2017/3797 
 

Uxbridge 
South 

 

Single-storey garage. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

37 - 46 
 

151 - 156 



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 2 Wimborne Avenue, 
Hayes 
 
70262/APP/2017/4100 
 

Barnhill 
 

Part two-storey, part single-storey 
side/rear extension. 
 

Recommendation: Refusal  

47 - 54 
 

157 - 163 

10 16 Blacklands Drive, 
Hayes  
 
9067/APP/2017/3519 
 
 

Charville 
 

Conversion of three-bed dwelling 
to one one-bed and one two-bed 
dwellings, with associated parking 
and amenity space, & installation 
of vehicular crossover and gate. 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

55 - 72 
 

164 - 170 

11 141 Charville Lane, 
Charville  
 
72426/APP/2017/2914 
 
 

Charville 
 

Erection of two cabins, single-
storey workshop building, gate / 
fence, demolition of existing 
buildings and change of use from 
scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car 
repairs (Use Class B2). 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

73 - 88 
 

171 - 175 

12 382 Sipson Road, 
West Drayton  
 
70385/APP/2017/3794 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 

 

Retention of hardstanding and 
provision of landscaping to front, 
and relocation of cycle and bin 
store to rear (Part Retrospective). 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

89 - 98 
 

176 - 182 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 99 - 106 

14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 107 - 116 

15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 117 - 128 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee  129 - 182 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee 
 
12 December 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Roy Chamdal, 
Alan Chapman, Brian Stead, Mo Khursheed, Peter Money and John Morse 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Zenab Haji-Ismail (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant) and James Rodger 
(Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
  

145. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor David Yarrow with Councillor Ray Graham 
substituting.  
 

146. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Peter Money declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 and left the 
room when the item was discussed. Councillor Ian Edwards declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 15 and left the room during the Committee's deliberations of 
this item. 
 

147. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 23 November 2017 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

148. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

149. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public and items 
m
[...]
egarding 
potential overspill of people and were informed that resident numbers in the HMO 
would not exceed four; therefore overspill would not be a cause for concern. 
Councillors were also reassured that condition 3 covered the issue of bicycle parking at 
the property. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved.  
 

151. 29 MANOR LANE, HARLINGTON - 15434/APP/2017/2674  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Councillor Money had declared a pecuniary interest and left the room during the 
Committee's deliberations of this item.  
 
Officers presented the application which sought to construct a single storey side 
extension involving demolition of the existing garage and amendments to the porch at 
29 Manor Lane, Harlington.  
 
The Committee commented that the proposed development was acceptable and felt it 
would be in keeping with the street scene.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 
 

Page 2



  

  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

152. 26 COLDHARBOUR LANE - 72611/APP/2017/3569  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers presented the application which sought to change the use of a ground floor flat 
at 26 Coldharbour Lane, Hayes from Use Class A1 to Use Class A2 for use as an 
estate agent's. Members were informed that this was a retrospective application.  
 
Members commented that the change was minimal and did not raise any concerns 
regarding the application. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 
 

153. 66 FAIRWAY AVENUE - 29143/APP/2017/3100  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers introduced the application which sought to install a side dormer, enlarge the 
roofspace to create habitable accommodation and erect a single storey front extension 
and porch. Councillors were informed that the application had been deferred from the 
Committee on 23 November 2017 to enable clarification of the neighbouring impacts of 
the proposal. It was confirmed that the site was situated in "West Drayton Garden City 
Area of Special Local Character".  
 
Members felt that the proposed development was out of keeping with the area and the 
original dwelling house and concern was expressed regarding the increased height and 
the incongruity of the side dormer. It was felt that the development would impact 
negatively on the street scene.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application was refused. 
 

154. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

Page 3



  

 

155. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

156. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

157. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 

Page 4



  

proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

158. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

159. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.02 pm, closed at 7.32 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 5



  

 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 6



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7-21 NORFOLK ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Reconfiguration of flat 11 within existing building and conversion of roof space
to habitable use to include 3 new dormers to rear and 4 front roof lights to
create a 2-bed self-contained flat with associated parking

18/10/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 32703/APP/2017/3744

Drawing Nos: 638/01
638/03
638/02
Design and Access Statement
638/05
638/04
638/301
638/302
638/303
638/304

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the conversion of roof space to habitable
use to include 3 dormer windows to rear and 4 front roof lights to create a 2-bed self
contained flat with associated parking. The proposed roof additions would result in bulky
and discordant additions, that would be considered to be intrusive features harmful to the
character and appearance of the existing building and the Area of Special Local
Character. Furthermor
[...]

Hayes

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

9067/APP/20173519

Page 72



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

141 CHARVILLE LANE HAYES  

Erection of 2 cabins, single storey workshop building, gate/fence, demolition
of existing buildings and change of use from scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car
repairs (Use Class B2)

08/08/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72426/APP/2017/2914

Drawing Nos: Planning Statement
17-01
17-02
17-03
Transport Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 2 cabins, single storey
workshop building, gate/fence, demolition of existing buildings and change of use from
scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car repairs (Use Class B2). The applicants have demonstrated
by way of the submission of a Design and Access Statement and a Transport Statement
that the proposed change of use would not detract from highway or pedestrian safety and
the visual amenity of the Green Belt.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

COM7

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

Materials (Submission)

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 17-02 and 17-03,
and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in
existence.
 
REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies 
[...]
40
27.7m

7

15

12

27.7m

14

El Sub Sta

16

9

8

7

Lanz

1
0

1

1

14

C
L
O

S
E

36

VINERIES CLOSE

26

227

223

228

1
1 10

6

221

3
6
1

Farm

3
8

0

4
0

6

1

18

28.0m

215

2

W
Y

K
E

H
A

M

2

394

3
3
5

4
1

6

3
7
3

3
9

2

33

9

28.3m

46

´

January 

2018

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

382 Sipson Road

Central and South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

70385/APP/2017/3794

Page 182


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 7-21 Norfolk Road, Uxbridge - 32703/APP/2017/3744
	7 7-21 Norfolk Road, Uxbridge - 32703/APP/2017/3751
	8 Land adjacent to 1 Belgrave Mews, Cowley - 72586/APP/2017/3797
	9 2 Wimborne Avenue, Hayes - 70262/APP/2017/4100
	10 16 Blacklands Drive, Hayes - 9067/APP/2017/3519
	11 141 Charville Lane, Charville - 72426/APP/2017/2914
	12 382 Sipson Road, West Drayton - 70385/APP/2017/3794
	13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

11 January 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Peter Money, John Morse, Brian Stead and John Oswell (In 
place of Mo Khursheed)

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Meghji Hirani (Planning 
Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and 
Aviation Manager)

160.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Chapman and Cllr Khursheed, with Cllr 
Oswell substituting.

161.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Cllr Yarrow declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13, in relation to the property 
referred to within the confidential enforcement report. Councillor Yarrow confirmed that 
he would remain in the room but not take part in the discussion or vote on the item.

162.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

163.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

164.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

165.    7-21 NORFOLK ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 32703/APP/2017/3744  (Agenda Item 6)



Reconfiguration of flat 11 within existing building and conversion of roof space 
to habitable use to include three new dormers to rear and four front roof lights to 
create a two-bed self-contained flat with associated parking.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for the 
conversion of roof space to habitable use for a two-bed self-contained flat. 
A petition had been received in objection to the application, but the petitioner was not in 
attendance to address the Committee.

Cllr George Cooper, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North, informed the Committee that 
he supported the officer's recommendation and commented that the application was for 
a substandard form of accommodation, without the correct room dimensions or amenity 
space.

The Committee noted that there were sufficient reasons to refuse the application 
detailed in the officer's report, and moved and seconded the officer's recommendation. 
Upon being put to a vote, the officer's recommendation was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

166.    7-21 NORFOLK ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 32703/APP/2017/3751  (Agenda Item 7)

Reconfiguration of flat 11 within existing building and conversion of roof space 
to habitable use to include three new dormers to rear and four front roof lights to 
create a two-bed self-contained flat with associated parking.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for the 
conversion of roof space to habitable use for a two-bed self-contained flat. 
The item was considered alongside item 6, which was an application at the same site.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

167.    LAND ADJACENT TO 1 BELGRAVE MEWS, COWLEY - 72586/APP/2017/3797  
(Agenda Item 8)

Single-storey garage.

Officers introduced the report, which sought the erection of a single storey garage.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, confirming that the application was 
outside the building line, represented a loss of parking for residents, and should be 
rejected by virtue of its scale, size, height and design. The Committee heard that the 
local residents objected to the application, which would set a dangerous precedent for 
similar future applications if approved.

Councillor Judith Cooper, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge South, addressed the 
Committee and stated that the petitioner had a good case, as the application was 
intrusive and should be refused.

Members commented that the application contradicts the Council's planning policies 
and moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation at a vote.



RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

168.    2 WIMBORNE AVENUE, HAYES - 70262/APP/2017/4100  (Agenda Item 9)

Part two-storey, part single-storey side / rear extension.

Officers introduced the application, which sought the erection of a part-two storey, part-
single storey side / rear extension, noting the extensive application history on the site.

The Committee moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed 
the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

169.    16 BLACKLANDS DRIVE, HAYES - 9067/APP/2017/3519  (Agenda Item 10)

Conversion of one three-bed dwelling to one one-bed and one two-bed dwellings 
with associated parking and amenity space and installation of vehicular 
crossover and gate.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission to convert the 
existing dwelling to one one-bed and one two-bed dwellings.

Members noted the addendum, which contained an additional condition regarding car 
parking, noting that the two-bed dwelling would be allocated the parking space to the 
frontage, with the one-bed unit allocated the parking space to the rear.

The Committee agreed that the application was within policy, and the officer's 
recommendation was moved and seconded. Upon being put to a vote, it was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to an additional condition 
to ensure that the parking space to the front of the site was allocated to the two-
bed dwelling and the parking space to the rear of the site was allocated to the 
one-bed unit.

170.    141 CHARVILLE LANE, CHARVILLE - 72426/APP/2017/2914  (Agenda Item 11)

Erection of two cabins, single-storey workshop building, gate/fence, demolition 
of existing buildings and change of use from scrapyard (Sui Generis) to car 
repairs (Use Class B2).

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for the erection 
of two cabins, a single-storey workshop building, gate / fence, and the demolition of the 
existing buildings and a change of use of the site from scrapyard to car repairs. 

Members heard that the application proposed a reduction in floorspace, and one 
building would be in front of the building line, but it was not considered to be intrusive. 
Responding to questioning, officers confirmed that the new application included further 
highways information, which had satisfied officers' concerns regarding highway and 
pedestrian safety and the visual amenity of the Green Belt.

Councillors questioned whether it was possible to add a condition to remove the 
portacabins, and were informed that these were permanent in the application and a 
condition could not be imposed on the portacabins, although officers could discuss the 



issue with the applicant.

The Committee noted that it was important to see the changes to the application in 
further detail, including details of the impact on the Green Belt and information on the 
planning history of the site.

It was proposed that the application be deferred to allow for this information to be 
added to the report, and Members agreed that although the application was better than 
previous applications on the site, further information was still required to give the 
application a fairer hearing.

The proposed deferral was seconded, and unanimously agreed at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application was deferred.

171.    382 SIPSON ROAD, WEST DRAYTON - 70385/APP/2017/3794  (Agenda Item 12)

Retention of hardstanding and provision of landscaping to front, and relocation 
of cycle and bin store to rear (Part Retrospective).

Officers introduced the application, which sought alterations to the approved 
landscaping to the front of the site. The application was partially retrospective as it 
involved the retention of a cycle and bin store that has been positioned in the rear 
garden. Officers also brought the Committee's attention to the addendum, which noted 
that 20% of the overall frontage area would be subject to soft landscaping.

Members commented that 25% soft landscaping would make the application policy 
compliant, and officers confirmed that there was space to provide this quantity of soft 
landscaping without impacting on the parking provisions at the site. It was proposed 
that a condition be added to the application to ensure 25% soft landscaping was 
provided at the front of the site.

The Committee noted that the development did not require a three year expiration date, 
and proposed an alteration to the condition to change the three years to nine months.

Members proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation, 
subject to a change to condition 1 that altered the time limit on the application from 
three years to nine months, and an additional condition to ensure that 25% of the 
overall frontage area would be subject to soft landscaping.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to:

1. An alteration to condition 1 which ensured the permitted development 
shall be begun before the expiration of nine months from the date of this 
permission; and

2. An additional condition to ensure that 25% of the overall frontage area 
would be subject to soft landscaping.

172.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

Councillor Yarrow declared a personal interest in the item, and did not take part in the 
debate or vote on the item.



RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

173.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

174.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).



The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.43 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


